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Gary Dale Hamm 
Family Tree

Start:  May 17, 2008
Last Edited: April 13, 2012

1 Moses Hamm b: May 10, 1734 d: 1781 Alton, Hampshire, England 
  +  SPOUSE: Margaret ___________ ?
    2 Moses Hamm b:
    2 William Hamm b: 
      + Martha Eleanor Sherman b:
        

• Children 

1.  Littleton Hamm b: Abt 1760 in , , South Carolina 
2.  James Hamm b: 1763 in South Carolina 
3.  Frankie Hamm 
4.  John Hamm b: 4 Dec 1764 in Chester Co., Cheraw Township, South Carolina 
5.  Thomas Hamm b: 19 Feb 1775 in Chester , South Carolina 
6.  Rhoden Hamm b: 25 Dec 1776 in Newberry District, South Carolina 
7.  William Hamm b: 1 Feb 1779 in Spartanburgdistrict, South Carolina 
8.  Daniel Hamm b: Abt 1782 in , , South Carolina 
9.  Robert Hamm b: Abt 1784 in , , South Carolina 
10.  Mickelberry Hamm b: Abt 1787 in Union District, South Carolina

Moses Ham, the father of William Hamm resources:
 
(Batch) Number:J14662-1
System Origin: England-ODM 
Source Film Number:1041296 
England Births and Christenings, 1538-1975," index, FamilySearch 
(https://familysearch.org/pal:/MM9.1.1/JWMC-1BG : accessed 13 April 2012), William 
Hamm (1734).

________________________________________________________________________
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2 William Hamm b: England 1734 d: 1781
   Immigration: AFT 1716 Great Britain 3 1 

            Immigration: BEF 1755 American Colonies 2 1

     Married:  abt 1755
  + Martha Sherman d:
    2 James B. Hamm b: 1763 d: BET NOV 1819 AND DEC 1819
      + Everela Unknown 
        3 Samuel L. Hamm b: 1804 d: BET NOV 1848 AND DEC 1848
          + Marget (Margaret) Callicot 
        3 Jean Hamm 
        3 Diana Hamm 
        3 William Hamm 
        3 James Hamm Jr. 
        3 Moses Hamm  
        3 Jacob Hamm 
    2 John Hamm b: 1764 d: 1834
      + Phoebe Blassingame 
    2 Thomas Hamm b: 1765 d: 1849
      + Sarah Ann Berry 
    2 William Hamm b: 1779 d: 
        

William Hamm (Continued) 65 yrs.

Birth: abt 1734
Death: Abt 1781 Newbury District, SC

   Immigration: AFT 1734 Great Britain 3 1 
   Immigration: BEF 1755 American Colonies 2 1

Married: 1755 to 1760 in Newberry District, SC
Spouse:  Martha Eleanor Sherman 92 yrs.
Born: Abt 1723 in of Union District SC
Died: Abt 1815 in of Newbury District, SC

Sources: 
1. Title: Hightower Family Genealogical Database [database online]. Tulsa, Oklahoma, 

USA: Anthony Lee Rockefeller
Abbrev: Hightower Family Genealogical Database [database online]. Tulsa, 
Oklahoma, USA: Anthony Lee Rockefeller
Publication: Copyright (c) 1996-2009, Anthony Lee Rockefeller 

2. Title: Elliott, Norma, Personal knowledge and family records
Abbrev: Elliott, Norma 

3. Title: Elliott, Norma, Personal knowledge and family records
Abbrev: Elliott, Norma
Note: William immigrated to Great Britain with his brother, Moses. Moses 
returned to Germany, and William continued to the American Colonies. 

4. Title: Smith, Harry B., Research, personal knowledge, and family records
Abbrev: Smith, Harry B.
Publication: 1990 
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5. Title: Hamm Sr., Gary Dale personal research indicates and points to William Hamm 
was born in Germany which may not be a viable truth. But he did migrate from 
England for sure. He married Martha Sherman in about  1755 - 1760.  They had five 
known children. Descendants and relatives lived mainly in South Carolina, 
Tennessee, Alabama, Arkansas and Texas.  It is questionable as to whether or not the 
William Hamm of 1716 or 1734 by Dan Page notes, 1729 by J. Fisher notes, and 
1754 by Gayle Ganthram notes is the same person.  All of them indicate the same 
wife and it may very well be simple error in dates only.  It is not factual as too 
whether or not they were killed by Indians.  More research has to be done on Moses 
Hamm his brother , other census, possible DNA via (Ham Country – Dave Hamm, 
Revolutionary War inserts by John Ham to clearly determine Williams origin and his 
parents. Publication 2.24.2010

File: HWCDSC.GED 159.9 KB 

  Descendants of William HAMM of England who settled in the Cheraw Dist., SC before  
1764. 

  This gedcom includes descendants of William HAMM of England - Germany who settled  
in the Cheraw Dist. of SC before 1764, and married Martha SHERMAN. It includes 
descendants who moved to AL and TN and intermarried with HUGGINS and ENGLISH 
families. 

  Date: 09/28/98 
  Last Updated: 06/03/99 now contains over 700 individuals 
   Submitter: Dan Page 
  email: dpage@ipa.net 
  Rt. 1 Box 244 

Arkoma, OK 74901-9714 
      Digital Collections Website: See PDF File

http://contentdm.lib.byu.edu/cdm4/browse.php?
CISOROOT=/FH25&CISOSTART=1,161&CISOSORT=title%7Cr

• William is said to have gone first to England with his brother Moses. In 
England, Moses lost his wife, Sarah Elingsworth, considered it a bad 
omen, and returned to Germany. It is not known whether William married 
Martha Sherman in England or after he went to America. This family is 
reported in WFT tree 949, CD 17, and also WFT tree 155, CD 21
History of Pope County, Arkansas, by Pope County Historical 
Association, Hunter Publishing Company, 1st ed 1979:
"RICHARD DICK HAMM - Moses and William Hamm came to America 
from York County, England in 1752. Here they both married and had 
children. Moses' wife died, and he later returned to England. William 
Hamm's children were John (born 1759), Thomas (no birth date)."

According to a letter written by descendant Calvin Hamm, Jr., County 
Supt., Ramer, Tennessee, written June 27, 1899 at his home in Gravelhill, 
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Tn., there is a story that has been passed down from generation to 
generation that two brothers, Moses and William Ham, came from 
England and settled in America. They married and had children. Moses' 
wife died and Moses felt he was being cursed for having left the mother 
country, so he left for England and was not heard from again. Moses is 
said to have married Sarah Ellensworth and had some children. It is not 
known who Moses Hamm's children were or where they lived. William 
Ham is said to have married Martha Sherman or a woman named Elinor. 
They lived in Cheraw Dist., SC before the Revolutionary War. Legend 
says they later went to Virginia where they were savagely killed by 
Cherokee Indians.

The Ham (or Hamm) surname is very ancient, and there were lines 
existing in Holland, France, Germany, Scotland, and Ireland. The word 
"ham" is a Celtic placename (which means a place of habitation). There 
were a number of cities in a number of different countries that bear the 
"Ham" name, or some variant of the name. There was a Celtic village near 
a city named Ham in France that dates from 200 BC. There is also a 
Celtic city in Scotland that is a Caithness name, located near Dunnet on 
the northernmost tip of Scotland. This small town would date at least 
from 500 AD. In France, the lines from the city of Ham were of royal 
blood. So, more very ancient information is available for the city in 
France than for the other (very early) areas in other countries. So, English, 
Scottish, German and France folks all spelled the original name the same, 
even though they were at least three different languages
Posted by: carol heard (ID *****2586) Date: May 24, 2005 at 06:22:02
On genfroum.com/Hamm

________________________________________________________________________

3 James B. Hamm b: 1763 d: BET NOV 1819 AND DEC 1819
  + Everela Unknown
    2 Samuel L. Hamm b: 1804 d: BET NOV 1848 AND DEC 1848
        3 Eber Smith Hamm b: 09 MAY 1822 d: 24 FEB 1896
          + Elizabeth Hays b: 01 JAN 1825 d: 14 DEC 1902
        3 Sarah Hamm b: 1824 d: 1860
          + William Anderson Bradley b: 15 APR 1826 d: 13 APR 1901
        3 Unknown Hamm b: BET 1825 AND 1830 d: unknown
        3 Caroline Hamm b: ABT 1826 d: BET 1850 AND 1859
          + Samuel Newton Cypert 
        3 Mary Jane Hamm b: 18 AUG 1828 d: 21 JUL 1899
          + James A. Anderson 
        3 George W. Hamm b: JAN 1832 d: 06 APR 1914
        3 Unknown Hamm b: BET 1835 AND 1840 d: unknown
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3 Asa Callicutt Hamm b: 15 JAN 1837 d: 10 SEP 1913
          + Martha B. Cooper b: 1840 d: DEC 1, 1877
          + Martha Jane Bradshaw b: ABT 1864 d: 10 FEB 1896
          + Elizabeth Cox 
    2 Jean Hamm 
    2 Diana Hamm 
    2 William Hamm 
    2 James Hamm Jr.
    2 Moses Hamm 
        2 Jacob Hamm

James B. Hamm
Born:  1763 in Spartanburg County, South Carolina Colony
Died:  DEC  22, 1819 in Spartanburg District,SC

   Census: 1790 Spartanburg District, Spartanburg County, South Carolina, USA 6 1 
   Will: 1804 Spartanburg County, South Carolina, USA 7 8 1 

Recorded Dec 22, 1819 upon death
Married: Abt 1778 in SC
Spouse:  Everela AVADILLA (LNU)

Brent Holcomb's book "Spartanburg Co. SC Will Abstracts" 

Last will and testament of James Ham of Spartanburg District; rec. 22 Dec 1819; to 
wife Avadilla Ham, all my land; at her marriage or death to be divided among my 
seven children Jean Ham, Dianna Ham, William Ham, James Ham, Moses and Jacob 
Ham, Samuel Ham; friend Andrew Thomson, son James Ham, Exrs.; 5 Feb 1804; 
James Ham (Seal). Wit. Thomas Williams, George Thorton, Mark Thorton. Proven 
by George Thorton 10 Dec 1819 W. Lancaster O.S.D. 

Sources: 
1. Title: Hightower Family Genealogical Database [database online]. Tulsa, Oklahoma, 

USA: Anthony Lee Rockefeller
Abbrev: Hightower Family Genealogical Database [database online]. Tulsa, 
Oklahoma, USA: Anthony Lee Rockefeller
Publication: Copyright (c) 1996-2009, Anthony Lee Rockefeller 

2. Title: Hamm, Warren, Research and family records
Abbrev: Hamm, Warren
Note: May have been born circa 1750 

3. Title: Elliott, Norma, Personal knowledge and family records
Abbrev: Elliott, Norma 

4. Title: Hamm, Warren, Research and family records
Abbrev: Hamm, Warren 

5. Title: Smith, Harry B., Research, personal knowledge, and family records
Abbrev: Smith, Harry B.
Publication: 1990 
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6. Title: 1790 Federal Census of Spartanburg County, South Carolina
Abbrev: 1790 Census of Spartanburg County, South Carolina 

7. Title: Will Records, Spartanburg County, South Carolina
Abbrev: Will Records, Spartanburg County, South Carolina
Repository: 

Name: Spartanburg County Courthouse

Note: Last Will dated 1804, recorded in the Ordinance Office, Spartanburg District, 
South Carolina, 22 December 1819, proofed in Court 25 September 1821. Last Will 
names wife and children. 

8. Title: Spartanburg County, South Carolina Will Abstracts, 1787-1840
Abbrev: Spartanburg County, South Carolina Will Abstracts
Author: Holcomb, Brent
Publication: B. H. Holcomb, Columbia, South Carolina, c 1983
Repository: 

Name: Allen County Public Library
Note: 
Internet address: http://www.acpl.lib.in.us

______________________________________________________________________

4 Samuel L. Hamm b: 1794 d: BET NOV 1848 AND DEC 1848   
    + Marget or Margaret Callicot (Uncertain but probable)

    2 Eber Smith Hamm b: 09 MAY 1822 d: 24 FEB 1896
      + Elizabeth Hays b: 01 JAN 1825 d: 14 DEC 1902
        3 Sirena Caroline Hamm b: 16 DEC 1843 d: 01 FEB 1930
          + John Anderson Rambo b: 23 DEC 1841 d: 27 MAY 1919
        3 James Austin Hamm b: 25 APR 1846 d: 14 MAR 1920
          + Eliza Garrison b: 06 NOV 1860 d: 12 MAY 1893
        3 Martha Jane Hamm b: 03 NOV 1848 d: 10 NOV 1912
          + Anthony Hogan Luna b: ABT 1846 d: Death date is unknown
        3 John Marshall Hamm b: FEB 1851 d: 1926
          + Mary Margaret Mason b: OCT 1871 d: Death date is unknown
          + Anna Harrell 
        3 Henry Jasper Hamm b: 28 JUN 1853 d: 11 MAY 1898
          + Emily Frances Dean b: 21 JUN 1856 d: 05 DEC 1941
        3 Wayne Columbus Hamm b: 1856 d: 12 JAN 1874
        3 Perry Lawrence Hamm b: AUG 1860 d: Death date unknown
          + Mary E. Wineland b: JAN 1864 d: Death date is unknown
        3 Eliza Ann Frances Hamm b: 28 APR 1862 d: 10 MAY 1934
          + John Crawford Brannon b: 27 OCT 1854 d: 15 MAY 1940
        3 Andrew Hayes Hamm b: AUG 1866 d: 1958
          + Laura A. Swinney b: AUG 1870 d: 1963
    2 Sarah Hamm b: 1824 d: 1860
      + William Anderson Bradley b: 15 APR 1826 d: 13 APR 1901
        3 Martha Ann Bradley b: 1845 d: 23 JUN 1912
          + Joseph Leander Renfroe b: 15 OCT 1839 d: 22 JUN 1914
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        3 Caroline Bradley b: 1846 d: 1847
        3 Alfred Anderson Bradley b: 15 APR 1851 d: 29 JAN 1919
          + Mary Caroline Blair b: 14 MAR 1849 d: 31 DEC 1888
          + Uranah A. Patterson 
        3 Nancy Bradley b: 1853 d: unknown
        3 John W. Bradley b: 07 OCT 1857 d: 25 JAN 1957
          + Mary Elizabeth Unknown b: 02 JAN 1857 d: 02 AUG 1937
    2 Unknown Hamm b: BET 1825 AND 1830 d: unknown
    2 Caroline Hamm b: ABT 1826 d: BET 1850 AND 1859
      + Samuel Newton Cypert d: unknown
    2 Mary Jane Hamm b: 18 AUG 1828 d: 21 JUL 1899
      + James A. Anderson 
    2 George W. Hamm b: JAN 1832 d: 06 APR 1914
    2 Unknown Hamm b: BET 1835 AND 1840 d: unknown
    2 Asa Callicutt Hamm b: 15 JAN 1837 d: 10 SEP 1913
      + Martha B. Cooper b: 1840 d: DEC 1, 1877
        3 Caroline Hamm b: 1859 d:
        3 George W. Hamm b: 15 MAR 1861 d:
        3 William A. Hamm b: 1864 d:
        3 Martha Jane Hamm b: 1866 d: 
        3 Samuel Hamm b: 1868 d: 
        3 Francis Hamm b: 1870 d:
        3 Tennessee Hamm b: 1875 d:
        3 Silas Green Hamm b: 01 DEC 1877 d:
      + Martha Jane Bradshaw b: ABT 1864 d: 10 FEB 1896
            + Elizabeth Cox 

Samuel L. Hamm
Born:  abt 1794 in Spartanburg County, South Carolina
Died:  Between Nov. 1848 and Dec 1848 in Wayne County Tennessee

   Census: 1840 Wayne County, Tennessee, USA 5 1 
   Will: 04 DEC 1848 Wayne County, Tennessee, USA 1

Married: 1819 South Carolina
Last Will & Testament: 12-04-1848
Spouse:  (FNU) Smith  (?)  &  searching could be Marget or Margaret Callicot ? 
Ref. Notes below.

Note: Referencing the Will of James Hamm + Samuel Ham (Asa Callicot) ?? Wife Marget 
Callicot.  Ususally a man or woman carrying a surname such as CALLICOTT is to keep his 
maternal side's name continuing is what I have discovered in my research. My question is 
who is Asa & Marget Callicot ??

Journal of the Ordinary: 10-28-1820 Will of Asa Callicot proved by Joseph Red 
and Samuel Hamm; qualified Alexander Presitt ext. 
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Last Will and Testament of Asa Callicot of Spartanburg District; rec. 12 Dec 1820; 
made 21 Aug. 1820; the whole of my estate to my wife marget Callicot to raise and 
support my three children, William, James, and Asa; Alexander Prewitt Senr. Exrs; 
Asa Callicot. wit; SML. Hamm, Joseph Red, John W. Lancaster Ord. S. D. 

Sources: 
1. Title: Hightower Family Genealogical Database [database online]. Tulsa, Oklahoma, 

USA: Anthony Lee Rockefeller
Abbrev: Hightower Family Genealogical Database [database online]. Tulsa, 
Oklahoma, USA: Anthony Lee Rockefeller
Publication: Copyright (c) 1996-2009, Anthony Lee Rockefeller 

2. Title: Smith, Harry B., Research, personal knowledge, and family records
Abbrev: Smith, Harry B.
Publication: 1990
Note: Birth year may be 1794 

3. Title: Elliott, Norma, Personal knowledge and family records
Abbrev: Elliott, Norma 

4. Title: Smith, Harry B., Research, personal knowledge, and family records
Abbrev: Smith, Harry B.
Publication: 1990 

5. Title: 1840 Federal Census of Wayne County, Tennessee
Abbrev: 1840 Census of Wayne County, Tennessee
Note: 1110001-/102101- 

_______________________________________________________________________

5 Asa Callicutt Hamm b: 15 JAN 1837 d: 10 SEP 1913
  + Martha B. Cooper b: 1840 d: DEC 1, 1877
    2 Caroline Hamm b: 1859 d: 
    2 George W. Hamm b: 15 MAR 1861 d:
    2 William A. Hamm b: 1864 d:
    2 Martha Jane Hamm b: 1866 d:
    2 Samuel Hamm b: 1868 d:
    2 Francis Hamm b: 1870 d:
    2 Tennessee Hamm b: 1875 d:
    2 Silas Green Hamm b: 01 DEC 1877 d:
  + Elizabeth Cox
  + Martha Jane Bradshaw b: ABT 1864 d: 10 FEB 1896
    

________________________________________________________________________

“Asa Callicutt Hamm”  Notations ref. (Calcutta-Callicott)        Great Grand Father

Born:  1-15-1837 Wayne Cty Tenn.
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Died:  9-10-1913 Lurton, Newton , County AR
1 Spouse: Martha B. Cooper 
Born:  abt 1840  Wayne Cty, Tenn (Ref. As Deaf – Dumb) ??
Died:  12-1-1877 Yellville, Marion Cty, AR
Buried:  Tarlton Cemetery, Lurton, Newton Co. Arkansas
Married: abt 1858 - 1875  (Asa 21 yr.) 
Asa lived with Martha and their family in Red River Township, Searcy County,  
Arkansas until about 1875 when they moved near Yellville and it was there that  
Martha died of childbirth complications. After her death, Asa married twice more.

Children: Silas, Tennessee, Francis, Samuel, Martha, William A.,
George W., Caroline (All from Snowball, Searcy County, AR

2 Spouse: Elizabeth Cox Born abt 1845 Married abt 1882  (Asa 45 yr.
Living in Newton County

3 Spouse: Martha J. Bradshaw Born abt 1850 Married abt 1895  (Asa 58 yr.)
                (This could be Martha Austin, not sure)

   Event: Milit-Beg 01 JAN 1864 
   Note: War Between The States, Quartermaster Sergeant, Company M, 3rd Arkansas 

Cavalry, Union Army 1 
   Census: 30 AUG 1860 Red River, Searcy County, Arkansas, USA 5 1 
   Census: 16 JUN 1880 Prairie, Marion County, Arkansas, USA 6 1

Sources: 
1. Title: Hightower Family Genealogical Database [database online]. Tulsa, Oklahoma, 

USA: Anthony Lee Rockefeller
Abbrev: Hightower Family Genealogical Database [database online]. Tulsa, 
Oklahoma, USA: Anthony Lee Rockefeller
Publication: Copyright (c) 1996-2009, Anthony Lee Rockefeller 

2. Title: Elliott, Norma, Personal knowledge and family records
Abbrev: Elliott, Norma 

3. Title: Hamm, Dr. Jack R., Research, personal knowledge, and family records
Abbrev: Hamm, Dr. Jack R.
Publication: 1989 

4. Title: Smith, Harry B., Research, personal knowledge, and family records
Abbrev: Smith, Harry B.
Publication: 1990 

5. Title: 1860 Federal Census of Searcy County, Arkansas
Abbrev: 1860 Census of Searcy County, Arkansas
Note: Roll: M653_50, Written Page No. 131, Stamped Page No. 953, Dwelling No. 
790, Family No. 781, Lines 17 through 19
Hamm, Asa, 24, farmer, born in Tennessee
Hamm, Martha, 21, born in Tennessee, deaf & dumb
Hamm, Caroline, 1, born in Arkansas 
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6. Title: 1880 Federal Census of Marion County, Arkansas
Abbrev: 1880 Census of Marion County, Arkansas
Note: Roll: T9_51, Unable to read written page number, Enumeration District No. 
109, Dwelling No. 145, Family No. 146
Hamm, Asa C., 41, widowed, farmer, born in Tennessee
Hamm, George W., 18, son, farm labor, born in Arkansas
Hamm, William A., 16, son, farm labor, born in Arkansas
Hamm, Martha J., 14, daughter, keeping house, born in Arkansas
Hamm, Tennessee E., 5, daughter, born in Arkansas
Hamm, Silas G., 2, son, born in Arkansas 

7. Title: Renfroe, Betty (nee Powell), Research and family records
Abbrev: Renfroe, Betty (nee Powell)
Publication: 24 February 2000 

Father: Asa Callicutt Hamm b: 15 JAN 1837 in Wayne County, Tennessee, USA 
Mother: Martha B. Cooper b: 1840 in Wayne County, Tennessee, USA

Sources: 
1. Title: Renfroe, Betty (nee Powell), Research and family records

Abbrev: Renfroe, Betty (nee Powell)
Publication: 24 February 2000 

Title: Hightower Family Genealogical Database [database online]. Tulsa, Oklahoma, USA: Anthony Lee 
Rockefeller
Abbrev: Hightower Family Genealogical Database [database online]. Tulsa, Oklahoma, USA: Anthony Lee 
Rockefeller
Publication: Copyright © 1996-2008, Anthony Lee Rockefeller

__________________________________________________________________

6 William Alonzo Hamm (lonn) & sometimes (Lomm)  

Born: 11-28-1864  Praire, Marion Cty, AR or 1864 in Snowball, Searcy County,  
Arkansas, USA 1 2

Died:  2-8-1953  Hood Cty, Texas (1920) census
Death Certificate: #8946, recorded 2-11-1953 Hood County, Granbury,  Texas Note:  
Death Certificate reflects the wrong name of his mother & father. Reason is unknown.  
But is not factual. Ft. Smith, Arkansas library documents & census true reveal facts.
Funeral Services:  Estes Funeral Home & later chg. to Martins in 1960’s
Burried:  Nubbin Ridge Cemetary, Hood Cty, TX
Spouse: Annie Bell Crites   Born: 10-21-1885 
Died:  11-21-1972 Hood County, Granbury,  Texas
Death Certificate: #84192, recorded 12-4-1972
Married:  abt 1895 Hood Cty, TX

Children:
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1 Ambrose Franklin Hamm  (My Grand Father)
2 Rebie Hamm Hawkins
3 Virgil Hamm
4 Lucille Hamm Ruff
5 Loree Hamm Richardson
6 Herman (Bill) Hamm

Sources:  ID: I72428  Surname: Hamm 1 2 

1. Title: Renfroe, Betty (nee Powell), Research and family records
Abbrev: Renfroe, Betty (nee Powell)
Publication: 24 February 2000 

2. Title: Hightower Family Genealogical Database [database online]. Tulsa, Oklahoma, 
USA: Anthony Lee Rockefeller
Abbrev: Hightower Family Genealogical Database [database online]. Tulsa, 
Oklahoma, USA: Anthony Lee Rockefeller
Publication: Copyright (c) 1996-2009, Anthony Lee Rockefeller 

3. Title: Hamm, Gary Dale, Research, personal knowledge, and family records
Abbrev: Hamm, Gary D. Hamm, Sr.
Publication: 2010 

4. C:\Documents and Settings\Gary D. Hamm\My Documents\1 Hamm Geneology - 
PICS\W.A. Hamm\W. A. Hamm Grave Stone.mht

5. C:\Documents and Settings\Gary D. Hamm\My Documents\1 Hamm Geneology - 
PICS\Crites Grave Stones\Wife Annie Bell Hamm - Crites.mht

6.  Obituary of William Alonzo Hamm & Annie Bell Hamm (Crites) Provided by Karen Call 
(RAOGK Volunteer) Hood County, TX  3.5.08
Found the following:
 
Granbury Cemetery:
Emmett Alonzo Hamm  US Army WWII 1914-1978
Mrs. Kirk Hamm  no birth-Aug 25, 1950
Floyd E. Hamm  March 3, 1909-July 12, 1948
Brenda Sue Hamm  1963-1963
 
Nubbin Ridge Cemetery:
W.A. (Lon) Hamm  Nov. 28, 1874 - Feb. 8, 1953
Annie Bell Hamm  Oct. 21, 1885 - Nov. 21, 1972
 
Hood County News-Tablet  Feb. 12, 1953   Pg 1   (News article with spelling errors)
Services Tuesday for W.A. Ham (only had one m in his name in the entire article)
    Funeral services for William Alonzo (Lon) Ham were held at 3:00 p.m. Tuesday at the 
Nubbin Ridge Church.  Mr. Ham, 78, died Sunday night at the home of his son Virgil in 
Granbury.  
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    A native of Hope, Arkansas, Mr. Ham came to Hood County in 1894, and lived here until 
__?__ when he moved to West Texas.  He returned here in November 1952.  He was a 
member of the Baptist Church ____4 words ?____.
    Rev. B_?__ Aiken_?_, Rev. Ducky_?_, and Rev. W.W. Baker_?_ conducted the services 
which were attended by many friends of the family.
    Survivors __?__; Virgil of Granbury and C.H. of Denver, Colorado; three daughters, Mrs. 
A.H. Gibson of Pampa, Mrs. W.C. Polson? of Mission and Mrs. J.H. Richardson of 
Beaumont; the brother, Sid Ham of Hope, Arkansas; 16 grandchildren and five great 
grandchildren.
    Interment was in the Nubbin Ridge Cemetery, the Estes Funeral Home in charge.  Masonic 
rites were conducted at the graveside.  
    Pallbearers were Clyde Roberson, Olan Umphress, Will Morrison, O.C. Baker, Horace 
McCauley and Edward Philley.
(The question marks indicate something that either couldn't be read or in the case of the 
ministers, I was unsure of the spelling as they were difficult to read)
 
Hood County News  , Thursday, Nov. 23, 1972  
Mrs. Annie Bell Hamm

    Mrs. Annie Lell (yes that is an L) Hamm, a resident of Granbury and Hood County for 
several years, died Tuesday, Nov. 21, in Beaumont at the age of 87. 
    Mrs. Hamm is survived by three daughters, Mrs. Lawrence Puff of Beaumont, Mrs. Laree 
Richardson of Silsbee? and Mrs Reba Hawkins of Amarillo.
    She is also survived by two sons, Ambrose F. Hamm of Gladewater, Charles H. Hamm of 
Denver; seventeen grandchildren; brother Oscar Crites of Granbury; and several half brothers 
and sisters.  
    The funeral services were held Wednesday, Nov. 22, in the chapel of Martin's Funeral 
Home with Rev. Benton Sharon officiating.      Burial was in the Nubbin Ridge Cemetery 
under the direction of Martin's Funeral Home.
 

Dedicated in Memory of Early Nubbin Ridge Settlers
 The earliest Recollection of the little community which lies about seven miles south of Granbury was 
by the name Bald Knob. The name was given because of the small hill on the old Snelson place upon 
which nothing grew on its uppermost part.
At one time, there was a school-house northeast of the Cemetery. Later one preacher of the Baptist 
Church called the Church "The Cedar Grove Church" but the people did not accept that name for the 
community. However, the name was changed after the drought of 1886 and 1887. Those years were 
so dry the farmers had to go to Johnson County to get corn for their stock. Some people made a few 
'nubbins' of corn in 1886. Thereafter, Bald Knob was known as "Nubbin Ridge."
The land for the cemetery was donated by Thomas Burns when a neighbor's (Mr. and Mrs. F. M. 
Edens) nine-day old baby died, April 21, 1878. About two years later, on July 10, 1880, Thomas 
Burns died and was the second person to be buried in the cemetery. Both graves are covered with 
solid rock grave-stones, and the lettering is still legible. Mrs. Burns (lovingly called Granny) died at 
her home in the Mambrino community was buried beside her husband.
Years ago, a good barbed-wire fence was built around the Cemetery and a few years ago, donations 
were taken to put a cyclone fence around the south and west sides. Later, Jack Nichols built the good 
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picnic tables and then the rock entrance-way. The arch above the entrance was built by Mr. L. T. Suitt. 
These greatly improved the appearance and easy identifyability.
The Cemetery Working-day has long been set on the third Saturday of May. Until a few years ago 
family members met to clean their own lots and then the remainder of the grounds. A lot people 
moved away and for other reasons enough people did not come to get the work done. It was decided 
to start a fund of donations to be used for the cleaning and upkeep of the cemetery.
The Cemetery Working-day is a very good time to meet, reminence, and enjoy good 'country-cooking' 
with old and new acquaintances.
________________________________________________________________________

7    Ambrose Franklin Hamm       My Grand Father

Left school after the 6th grade, met Justine Nally when he was 21, married for 10 
years, then divorced, moved to Gladewater Texas became a policeman, moved to  
Kilgore Texas became Captain of the force, met his second wife Hattie, had one child  
Ellen Anise, eventually retired from the police force.

Born:  12-23-1902 Granbury, Gregg Cty, Texas
Died:  4-29-1991 Longview, Texas
Buried:  5-1-1991  Evergreen Cemetary, Rodessa, LO
Funeral Home:  Rader Funeral Home – Longview, TX
 1 Spouse:  Justine Irene Nally   3-13-1904  to 11-10-1976
  Married:  12-30-1923 Farwell, Parmer, TX

Children:

Ambrose Jr. Hamm (Jack)
Archie D. Hamm

2 Spouse:  Hattie Leeann Hamm    
  Married: Abt 1955 Longview, Texas
 Born: 8-15-1910
 Died: 8-9-1989
Evergreen Baptist Church and Cemetery
From US Hwy 71 go west of Doddridge on AR Hwy 160 for about .2 mile until you  
reach Miller county road 5 then turn left or southwest for about 5.5 miles until you  
reach Miller county road 31 and turn left or south and go for about .5 mile 

Children:

Ellen Anise Hamm – Nurse in Longview, Texas
        

Resources:
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1. Title: Hamm, Gary Dale, Research, personal knowledge, and family records
Abbrev: Hamm, Gary D. Hamm, Sr.
Publication: 2,24,2010

2. 4-30-2009 Title: Gary Dale Hamm:  Evergreen Baptist Church Cemetery, Miller 
Country, Arkansas.  A book " Cemeteries With Cass County Connections Volume 8", 
published by the Cass County Genealogical Society, P.O. Box 880, Atlanta, TX  
75551-0880, reflects that Ambrose and Hattie are interred in Row 13, of Evergreen 
Cemetery.  This book was copyrighted 1999, and Ambrose and Hattie are listed on 
page 48.       Donny Dennis --- dennisdw@hughes.net

________________________________________________________________________

8 Ambrose Jr. Hamm (Jack) My Father

Born: 11-29-1924  Farwell, Parmer Cty, Texas
Died: 11-3-1979 Fort Smith, Sebastian Cty, AR
Buried:  Woodlawn Cemetary, Fort Smith, AR
Spouse:  Elizabeth Kathleen Hamm (Young) 
Born: 8-14-1928 Alma, AR
Died: 4-18-2009 Fort Smith, AR
Buried: Woodlawn Cemetery, Fort Smith, AR
Married:  12-1952 Ft. Smith, AR

Resources:
1. Title: Hamm, Gary Dale, Research, personal knowledge, and family records

Abbrev: Hamm, Gary D. Hamm, Sr.
Publication: 2,24,2010

________________________________________________________________________

9 Gary Dale Hamm, Sr.

Born:   9-16-1953  Ft. Smith, AR  -  Sparks Hospital
Spouse:  Amelia Louise Hamm (Scherrey)            
Born:  5-25-1953  Ft. Smith, AR  -  St. Edwards Hospital
Married:  1-28-1972 Ft. Smith, AR  (St. Boniface)

Children:  4

      +   Gary Dale Ambrose Hamm  -  Springdale, AR                                
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Born:  9-4-1979 Ft. Smith, AR -  St. Edwards Hospital
Spouse:  Tarah Steele Hamm (Steele)
Born:  8-14-1980  Centurton, AR – Mercy Hospital
Married:  5-22-2004  FT. Smith, AR  (Immaculate Conception)
Children:  2

                  +    Jack Ambrose Steele Hamm  -  Springdale, Johnston, County AR
                        Born:  1-17-2006  Springdale, AR  -  Mercy Hospital

                  +   Jacob Hunter Dale Hamm  -  Centerton, Bentonville County, AR
                        Born: 3-15-2008  Springdale, AR  -  Mercy Hospital

      +   Olivia Suzanne Hamm  -  Centerton, Bentonville County, AR
            Born: 2-16-2010  Springdale, AR  -  Mercy Hospital

            

      +    Amelia Scheri Scarlett (Hamm)
Born:  5-25-1972  Ft. Smith, AR  -  Sparks Hospital
Spouse:  Lee Paul Scarlett
Born:  
Married:  10-7-2008
Children:  3

                    +   Saylor Scheri Scarlett
  Born:  5-28-1999

                    +   Sierra Evon Scarlett
  Born:  7-16-2002

                    +   Sage Lee Scarlett
  Born:  9-6-2005

     
      +    Vanessa Lynn Moates (Hamm)

Born:  5-16-1974  Ft. Smith, AR  -  St. Edwards Hospital
Spouse:  John Paul Moates
Born
Married:  4-27-1996

Children:  4
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    +     James Kendrick Moates
Born:  7-24-1997

                +     Ethan Thomas Moates
Born:  7-5-2000

                +     Andrew Moates  (Still Birth)
Born:  2-16-2005
Died:  2-16-2005

                +    Samuel
Born:  7-1-2006

• Mary Elizabeth Parker (Hamm)

Born:  5-5-1985  Ft. Smith, AR  -  St. Edwards Hospital
Spouse:  Wayland Parker III
Married: October 23, 2010
Children:  0

Resources:
1.  Title: Hamm, Gary Dale, Research, personal knowledge, and family records

Abbrev: Hamm, Gary D. Hamm, Sr.
Publication: May 11, 2011


